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SAFETY RECOMMENDATIONS

/\ Take the time to read all the instructions.

For your safety, this appliance conforms with
applicable standards and regulations
(Directives on low voltage, electromagnetic
compatibility, materials in contact with
foodstuffs, environment ...)

 This appliance is not infended for use by
persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless
they have been given supervision or
insfruction concerning use of the appliance
by a person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure
that they do not play with the appliance.
As with any cooking appliance, supervise
cooking closely if using the Minut” Cook
with  children nearby or certain
handicapped persons.

Do not put your Minut” Cook into a hot oven.
When the Minut” Cook is under pressure,
take great care when moving it. Do not
touch the hot surfaces. Use the handles
and knobs, and wear gloves if necessary.
Never use the lid knob to carry your Minut”
Cook.

¢ Do not use your Minut” Cook for any use
other than that for which it is designed.
Your Minut” Cook cooks under pressure.
Burns could result from boiling over if not
used properly. Make sure that the Minut’
Cook is properly closed before bringing it
up to pressure. (see Instructions for use).

* Never force the Minut’ Cook open. Make sure
that the inside pressure has returned to
normal. See the instructions for use.

* Never use your Minut” Cook without liquid:
this could cause serious damage.

¢ Do nof fill your Minut” Cook more than 2/3
full. For food that expands considerably
during cooking, such as rice, dehydrated
vegetables or compotes, ... do nof fill the
Minut” Cook more than half full.

* After cooking meat which has an outer
layer of skin (such as ox fongue), which
could swell due fo the effects of pressure,
do not pierce the skin after cooking if it
appears swollen: you could get burnt.
Pierce it before cooking.

* When cooking food with a thick texture
(chick peas, rhubarb, compotes, etc.) the
Minut” Cook should be shaken slightly
before opening to ensure that the food
does not spurt out.

* Always check that valves are clean before
use. (see Cleaning and Maintenance).

¢ Do not use the Minut” Cook to fry under
pressure using oil.

* Do not touch the safety systems except
when cleaning and maintening in
accordance with instructions.

* Use only the appropriate MOULINEX spare
parts for your model. Particularly, only the
MOULINEX pan, lid and sealing gasket.

e SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

WARRANTY

* This product has been designed for domestic
use only. Any professional use, innapropriate
use or failure fo comply with the instructions,
the manufacturer accepts no responsibility
and the guarantee will not apply.

* The warranty does not apply to the normal
wear and tear of the cooking pot.

* Read the instructions for use carefully before
using your appliance for the first time: any
use which does not conform to these
instructions will absolve Moulinex from any
liability.

N~ ENVIRONMENT

* In accordance with current regulations,
before disposing of an appliance no
longer needed, the appliance must be
rendered inoperative (by unplugging it
and cutting off the supply cord).

4

Environment protection first!

® Your appliance contains valuable materials

which can be recovered or recycled.
2 Leave it af a local civic waste collection
point.



DESCRIPTION

la pressure limit valve

1b float valve

1c push rod (safety opening system)

1d lid handle

le lid

1f pressure limit valve protecting cover

2a sealing gasket (ref. XA500037)
2b gasket supporting cover

3a 6L cooking pot
3b integrated basket supports

4 upper ring

carrying handles

stainless steel housing

heating plate with temperature sensor
base

removable power cord

O 0 N o~ O

Control panel
10 digital timer: counts down remaining
cooking time
11 high pressure light
12 low pressure light
13 browning light
14 sauté light
15 simmer light
16 keep warm light

17 menu button: press to select a cooking
menu
18 timer selection:
1 minute increments up to 40 min
5 minute increments from 40 to 99 min
19 start / cancel

Accessories
20 dew collector condensation
21 steaming basket

BEFORE FIRST USE

1. REMOVE PACKAGING

e Take your appliance out if its packaging.
Safely keep your warranty card and
remember to read the operafing
instructions before using for appliance for
the first time - fig. 1.

Place your appliance on a flat surface.
Remove all packaging materials from the
inside of the appliance: plastic bags,

accessories (steaming basket &
condensation collector) as well as the plug
- fig. 1.

* Remove the promotional sticker on the
product before using your appliance for the
first time.

e The lid and pressure limit valve protective
cover are not dishwasher safe.

2. REMOVE THE LID
* To remove lid, fake hold of the handle, turn
it clockwise and liff the lid - fig. 2 + 3.

3. CLEANING

* Rinse the cooking pot, the lid, the
condensation collector, the steaming
basket, the sealing gasket and gasket
supporting cover.

4, USING YOUR APPLIANCE FOR THE FIRST
TIME

e Unroll the power cord; connect it to the
appliance (1) then to the earthed socket

(2) - fig. .



INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. REMOVE THE LID
* To remove lid, take hold of the handle, turn
it clockwise and liff the lid - fig. 2 + 3.

2. CLICK THE CONDENSATION COLLECTOR
INTO PLACE

3. TAKE THE COOKING POT OUT AND ADD
THE INGREDIENTS

* Remove the cooking pot - fig. 6.

* Put ingredients in the cooking pot.

* For pressure cooking: Please note that

the level of foods and liquids should never

exceed the max level marking on the

cooking potf. Some foods will expand

during cooking. For such foods (dried

vegetables, grains, rice efc), please ensure

you do not exceed 60% of the capacity of

the cooking pot. When pressure cooking,

the cooking pot should always be filled to

at least 20% of its capacity.

For steam cooking: Pour water info the

cooking pot. Place the steaming basket so

that it rests on the integrated basket

support or simply place it at the bottom of

the cooking pot - fig. 20.

* You can cook food in the cooking pot and
steam af the same time.

* When steaming, ensure the food in the
steaming basket doesn’t fouch the lid.

4.PLACE THE COOKING POT
APPLIANCE

* Wipe clean the bottom of the cooking pot
and remove any food residue from the
heating plate - fig 7. Then place the
cooking pot info the appliance - fig 8.

* Do not use your appliance without the
cooking pot.

INTO THE

5. CLOSE AND LOCK THE LID

e Check that the sealing gasket is securely
placed on the sealing gasket supporting
cover. To do this, slightly rotate the sealing
gasket in both directions o ensure that it is
well in place.

* Place the lid on the appliance and furn it
counter-clockwise until you hear a clicking
sound - fig. 9 + 10.

6. PLACE THE PRESSURE LIMIT VALVE

* Position the pressure limit valve and ensure
that it is on F; Please note that the valve
does not click info place and that it will
remain somewhat loose. Check that the
float is down before you start pressure
cooking (this will mean that the lid is
properly sealed) - fig. 11.

7. PLUG IN THE POWER CORD

* Plug in the power cord - fig. 5. The LED
display will indicate [--]. Make sure the
plug is connected properly to both the
appliance and the earthed socket.

8. MINUT" COOK SETTINGS
Please refer to the table next page.



CooKme FEATURES RECIPE SUGGESTIONS COMMENTS
Preserves more vifamins
during cooking. Ideal when Rice pudding with : :
Low4(r)>kresc§ure cooking fish and coconut milk, mango and Always nggevc\jmh the lid
P vegetables in water or in passion fruit. .. '
the steam basket.
. This setting allows faster . "
H|gr}(;)3kre(s]sure cooking of meats, poultry or | Salmon with chives. .. Always ngé(e\’é”h the lid
P frozen foods. '
’ : Always cook with The Td open.
Use this setting fo brown
Browning foods before cooking or Moroccan lamb with Brown fooggclc))keir%e pressure
wheon rgrg&nn% (I?f % ?moll couscous, Goulasch... The preset fernperature for this
) serﬁn%\i;ﬁl 80°C.
. : Always cook the lid open.
} Uff)eogl'zsbseef’rfolpegggoslzgen Mushroom Risotto, Mashed | Soften foods before pressure
Sauté SUifable With G sm o% Potatoes, Compotes & cooking.
amount of fat or liquid Purees... The pre-set temperature for this
' setting is 140°C.
This seffing enables you fo
cook at low temperature. It is
Simmer primarily used when adding | Miso soup, Tuna with pasta, Always cook with the lid
ingredients af the end of the Fish tajine... open.
cooking cycle or fo finish off
cooking.
Automatically switches on
affer cooking. Keeps food It is not recommended fo use
warm for up to 12 hours. the Keep Warm setting for more
Keep Warm When cooking is finished, you All recipes. than 1 hour, particularly with
will hear a beeping sound fragile foods as textures may
and the Keep Warm change.
indicator light will switch on.

COOKING INSTRUCTIONS

of the LED screen will flash. It will stop

1. COOKING WITH THE TIMER

* The timer can only be used with the High &

Low Pressure cooking settings.

* When the appliance is in stand by, press

button to select a sefting - fig. 12.

Press () to select the time - fig. 13 after
which the cooking cycle should finish.
* Press (z5) button fo start cooking - fig. 14. The
ht will stop flashing.
* The LED display will countdown the remaining
fime. means that cooking will be finished

")
menu lig

in 10min.

- Time increases in T minute increments up

to 40 minutes

-Time increases in 5 minute increments

from 40 to 99 minutes.

2. COOKING WITHOUT THE TIMER

* Always leave the lid open when using the

Browning, Simmer or Sauté settings.

* When the appliance is in stand by, the LED
display shows [=-]. Press The button, to
select desired menu setfting. The menu light
will flash. Press

e

The menu light will then stop flashing.

e During cooking, the LED display will show
(-=). The dot in the lower right hand corner

flashing when the desired temperatfure

and pressure have been reached.

* When using Minut’Cook for the first

time, there might be a slight odour. This

is normal.

3. CANCEL BUTTON

* Users can reset the function or cancel the

& to start cooking - fig. 14.

tfiming setup anytime by pressing the @
button during cooking or operation - fig. 14.

4, PRESSURE COOKING
* Once pressure has

built up

in the

appliance, the float valve will rise. The
double safety lock in the lid is then
activated and the lid will not be able to be
opened during cooking. Never attempt to
open the lid during pressure cooking.

» Steam cooking is only possible when using
the High and Low Pressure cooking settings.

* When using the Minut’ Cook for the first few
fimes, you may notice slight leaking from
the pressure level indicator and the sealing
gasket. This is normal and will occur when

pressure builds up.

* Some leaking from the pressure valve
opening may also occur during cooking.



e It is normal for a small amount of steam to
escape during cooking (as the valve is a
safety valve).

5. KEEP WARM

* Once the cooking cycle is completed, the
appliance will automatically switch to
Keep Warm.

* Maximum duration for Keep Warm is 12h.

* In the Keep Warm setting %5, condensation
may build up in the upper ring. This is
normal.

* Affer 12h, the appliance will go to stand by
and the LED display will show [=-].

* To avoid any bacteria from developing, do
not use the Keep Warm setting with foods

that cannot be stored at an ambient
tfemperature i.e. meat, fish, dairy products
and eggs...

6. REMOVING THE LID .

* Place the pressure valve on &5 to release
the pressure - fig. 15. Keep your hands
away from the pressure limit valve when
releasing steam.

* As the pressure limit valve may be hot, we
recommend using a kitchen utensil like
tfongs or a wooden spoon to lift the valve.

¢ Unplug the power cord - fig. 16.

* To remove lid, fake hold of the handle, furn
it clockwise and lift the lid - fig. 2 + 3.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

* Once your food is cooked, unplug the
appliance to clean it - fig. 16. It is
recommended to clean your appliance
after each use.

Clean the housing with a damp cloth. Do
not immerse the appliance in water or
pour water intfo it.

Remove the condensation collector and
clean it thoroughly under water. Place it
back in its original position - fig. 17 + 18.
Clean the upper ring with a damp cloth.
Rinse the inside of the lid including the
sealing gasket pressure limit valve, float
valve protective cover, air escape and
float valve. Dry them off thoroughly before
placing them back.

Clean the cooking pot and the
accessories in the disnwasher - fig. 4. Do
not use a scourer to clean the pot as
this can damage the non stick coating
in the pot.

To clean the gasket supporting cover,
separate the gasket supporting cover from
the lid. To do this, tfake a hold of the knob
on the lid and pull the sealing gasket
upwards. Once clean, place the gasket

and gasket supporting cover back in their

original position - fig. 19 + 23.

To clean the float valve, move the float

gently and rinse away any food from the

valve or the sealing gasket - fig. 21 + 22.

Remove the pressure limit valve to clean it

and rinse it under water. Once dry, place it

back in its original position.

e The duct in the pressure regulator should

be checked regularly to prevent

blockage.

Do notimmerse the appliance. Always use

the cooking pot provided. Do not pour

water or food directly intfo the appliance.

*|If you inadvertently immerse your

appliance in water or spill water directly on

the heating element (when the pot is not
in place), take it to your service centre for
repair.

Clean your appliance after each use.

Do not store your appliance with the lid

closed.

* Do not carry the appliance by its handle.
Use the 2 carrying handles to transport the
product.

* Change the sealing gasket every 2 years.

IMPORTANT

* Please follow the instructions closely. Do
not place the appliance close to an open
flame or an inflammable object. Always
place Minut’Cook on a dry surface.

* Please ensure you respect the
recommendations on the volume of food
and water (section 3.Take the cooking pot

out and add the ingredients).

* Do not damage the sealing gasket. Do not
use any other gasket than the one
provided (including rubber gaskets).

* Always ensure the float valve protective
cover; the pressure limit valve and the float
valve are clean.



* Do not open the lid until the float is down.
* Do not place any foreign objects on the
top of the pressure limit valve. Do not
replace the valve.

Do not use a cloth between the lid and the
housing to leave it gjar.

Keep the bottom of the inner pot and the
heating plate clean.

Do not heat up the inner pot in other
thermal energy nor replace it with another
pot.

Use a wooden or plastic spoon to prevent
any damage to the coating of the inner
poft.

During cooking & steam release, the
appliance expresses heat and steam.
Keep your face and hands away for the
steam flow. Do not touch the lid during
cooking - fig. 24.

If a great deal of steam is released from
the rim of the lid, unplug the power cord at
once, and send the appliance to our
service center to repair.

e If the alarm is on for more than 1 minute,
please do not use the appliance.

* When fransporting the appliance, always

use the carry handles and not the knob on

the lid.

You must not take the appliance apart or

replace any components.

Do not replace the power cord with other

cords.

Keep out of the reach of children.

Do not use the cooking pot on other

stovetops or in other appliances.

* If pressure is released continuously (during more

than 1 minute) while pressure cooking, send the

appliance o a service center for repair.

Do not fill up the Minut” Cook without the

cooking poft.

* When opening the lid, always hold the lid
by ifs knob. In some cases, boiling water
may be frapped between the gasket
supporting cover and the lid. This can
cause severe scalding.

TROUBLESHOOTING

TROUBLE

POSSIBLE REASONS

TREATMENT

The appliance beeps and the
display shows E.

* The appliance is unable to
build up pressure

* Check that the lid is closed
properly and that the valve is in
the correct position - fig. 11

The appliance automatically
switches to Keep Warm
without going through a

complete cooking cycle mode

* When there is not enough
water in the cooking pot, the
appliance will go info safety

* Add more water in the cooking
pot and restart the cooking cycle

Lid will not lock

* The sealing gasket is not
installed properly
* The float stays up

* Replace the sealing gasket in
position

o If this occurs just after cooking,
remove the valve. Then close the lid
and place the valve back info
position. If the product has not been
used and is cold, push the push rod
in directly with your hands

Cannot open the Tid affer
steam released

* The float is still up

* Press the floaf down with
chopsticks

Air escape from the rim of the
lid

* No sealing gasket

* Food stuck in sealing gasket

* Sealing gasket needs fo be
replaced

« Lid not locked properly

* Install the sealing gasket

* Clean the sealing gasket

* Replace the sealing gasket
¢ Lock the lid again

Steam is released from the
float valve

* Food stuck in the sealing
gasket of the float valve

* The sealing gasket on the float
is foo old

» Clean the sealing gasket

* Replace the sealing gasket

* Change the sealing gasket every
two years

The float cannot rise

* The pressure limit valve is not
placed properly

* Not enough food and water

* Steam is released from the rim
of the lid and the pressure limit
valve

« Place the device to =%

* Put more food and ®
water in the inner pot

¢ Send the product to our service
center for repair




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

/\ Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est
conforme aux normes et aux réglements
applicables (directives basse tension,
compatibilité électromagnétique, produits
en contact des aliments alimentaires,
environnement...)

e Cet appareil n‘est pas prévu pour étre
utilisé par des personnes (y compris les
enfants) dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou
des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou
de connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu
bénéficier, par l'intermédiaire d’une
personne responsable de leur sécurité,
d'une surveillance ou d’instructions
préalables concernant [|'utilisation de
I"appareil.

Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour
s‘assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec
I"appareil.

Comme pour tout appareil de cuisson,
assurez une étroite surveillance si vous
utilisez Minut’Cook & proximité d’enfants
ou de personnes handicapées.

Ne mettez pas votre Minut’Cook dans un
four chaud.

Lorsque Minut’Cook est sous pression, le
déplacer avec un maximum de
précaution. Ne touchez pas les surfaces
chaudes. Utilisez les poignées et boutons,
et utilisez des gants si nécessaire. Ne jamais
utiliser la poignée du couvercle pour
fransporter votre Minut’Cook.

N‘utilisez pas votre Minut’Cook dans un
autre but que celui augquel il est destiné.
Votre Minut’Cook cuit sous pression. Des

bralures par ébouillantage peuvent
résulter d‘une utilisation inadéquate.
Assurez-vous que  Minut'Cook  est

convenablement fermé avant de le

metire sous pression (reportez-vous aux
condtions d’utilisation).
Ne forcez jamais |'ouverture de votre
Minut’Cook. Assurez-vous que la pression
intérieure est retombée. Reportez-vous aux
conditions d’utilisation.
Ne jamais utilisez votre Minut’Cook sans
liquide cela I’'endommagerait
gravement.
Ne remplissez pas votre Minut’Cook au-
deld des 2/3. Pour les aliments qui se
dilatent lors de la cuisson comme le riz, les
|égumes déshydratés ou les compotes, ...
ne remplissez pas Minut’Cook au-deld de
la moitié de la hauteur de la cuve.

e Aprés la cuisson des viandes comportant
une peau superficielle (ex. langue de
boeuf), qui risquent de gonfler sous |'effet
de la pression, ne piquez pas la viande
tant que la peau présente un aspect
gonflé : vous risqueriez de vous brdler.
Piquez la viande avant la cuisson.

¢ Dans le cas d’aliments pateux (pois cassés,

rhubarbe, compotes, etc.), secouez

légérement Minut’Cook avant ouverture
pour que ces aliments ne giclent pas &
|"extérieur.

Toujours s’assurer que les valves ne sont

pas obstruées avant chaque utilisation

(reportez-vous & Nettoyage et Entretien)

N’utilisez pas Minut’Cook pour frire des

aliments sous pression avec de I'huile.

¢ N'infervenez pas sur les systemes de

sécurité  au-deld des consignes de

nettoyage et d’entretien.

N'utilisez que des piéces de rechange

MOULINEX pour votre appareil. Plus
particulierement  pour la cuve, le
couvercle et le joint MOULINEX.

* CONSERVEZ PRECIEUSEMENT CES

INSTRUCTIONS.

N CARANTIE
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e Cet appareil a été congu pour un usage
domestique uniquement. Toute utilisation
professionnelle, non appropriée ou non-
conforme au mode d’emploi n’engage nila
responsabilité, ni la garantie du constructeur.

e La garantie ne s'applique pas & I'usure
normale de la cuve.

e Lisez les instructions d’utilisation avant
d’utiliser I'appareil pour la premiére fois :
une utilisation non conforme & ces
instructions n’engagerait pas la
responsabilité de Moulinex.



D~ ENVIRONNEMENT

¢ Conformément & la Iégislation en vigueur,
avant de jeter un appareil il faut le rendre
inutilisable (en le déconnectant et en
coupant le cordon d’alimentation).

E Participez & la préservation de

== I’environnement !

® Votre appareil contient des matériaux
valorisables ou recyclables.

2 Lorsque votre appareil ne fonctionne plus,
confiez celui-ci dans un point de collecte ou
& défaut dans un centre de service agréé
pour gque son traitement soit effectué.

DESCRIPTION

la valve de sécurité

1b doigt d’aroma

lc doigt de verrouillage du couvercle
1d poignée du couvercle

le couvercle

If crépine

2a joint

2b pare vapeur

3a cuve de 6L

3b supports panier

bague supérieure

poignées

jupe inox

plateau chauffant avec capteur de
température

base

9 cordon électrique détachable

4
5
6
7

[e]

Tableau de bord
10 minuteur : temps de cuisson restant
11 indicateur haute pression
12 indicateur basse pression
13 indicateur pour dorer
14 indicateur pour sauter
15 indicateur pour mijoter
16 indicateur de maintien au chaud

17 bouton menu : appuyer pour
sélectionner une fonction de cuisson
18 sélection du minuteur :
- augmentation par Tmin
jusqu’d 40 minutes
- augmentation par 5 minutes
de 40 a 99 minutes
19 démarrer/annuler

Accessoires
20 collecteur & condensat
21 panier vapeur

AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION

1. EMBALLAGE

* Sortez I'appareil de son emballage.
Gardez précieusement la carte de
garantie et n'oubliez pas de lire les
instructions d’utilisation avant d’utiliser
votre appareil pour la premiére fois - fig. 1.

e Installez votre appareil sur une surface
stable. Sortez tous les éléments de
I"appareil : sachets plastiques, accessoires
(panier vapeur et collecteur de condensat)
ainsi que le cordon électrique - fig. 1.

* Enlevez le sticker du produit avant d”utiliser
I’appareil pour la premiére fois.

* Le couvercle, le pare vapeur, le joint et la
valve de sécurité doivent éfre lavés a la
main, ne pas mettre au lave vaisselle.

2. DEMONTAGE DU COUVERCLE

e Pour démontez le couvercle, tenez la
poignée du couvercle et tournez-la dans
le sens des aiguilles d’une montre et
soulevez le couvercle - fig. 2 + 3.

3. NETTOYAGE

* Neftoyer la cuve, le couvercle, le
collecteur & condensat,le panier vapeur,
le joint, le pare vapeur.

4, PREMIERE UTILISATION DE L' APPAREIL

¢ Déroulez le cordon électrique, connectez-
le & I'appareil (1) et ensuite & une prise de
terre (2) - fig. b.

1
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CONDITIONS D'UTILISATION

1. RETIREZ LE COUVERCLE

* Pour retirer le couvercle, tenez la poignée
du couvercle et fournez-la dans le sens
des aiguilles, et soulevez le couvercle -

fig. 2 + 3.

2. METTEZ LE COLLECTEUR A CONDENSAT EN
PLACE

3.SORTEZ LA CUVE ET AJOUTEZ LES
INGREDIENTS
* Sorfir la cuve - fig. 6.
* Mettez les ingrédients dans la cuve.
* Pour la cuisson & pression : Assurez-vous
que la guantité d’aliments ou de liquides
ne dépasse pas le niveau max indiqué sur
la cuve. Certains ingrédients gonflent lors
de la cuisson. Pour ces aliments (égumes
déshydratés, grains, riz, etc.), assurez-vous
de ne pas dépasser 60% de la capacité
de la cuve. En mode cuisson pression, le
volume minimum d’aliments et d’eau ne
doit pas étre inférieur a 20% de la
capacité de la cuve.
Pour la cuisson a la vapeur : Versez I'eau
dans la cuve. Placez le panier vapeur sur
ses supports ou au fond de I'appareil -
fig. 20.
Vous pouvez cuisiner simultanément dans
la cuve et & la vapeur.
Lorsque vous cuisinez & la vapeur, assurez-
vous que les aliments placés dans le
panier vapeur ne fouchent en aucun cas
le couvercle.

4, METTEZ LA CUVE DANS L' APPAREIL

* Nettoyer et essuyer la cuve et enlever
tfoute matiére étrangére présente sur la
plagque électrique - fig 7. Ensuite mettez
la cuve dans I'appareil - fig 8.

* Ne pas utiliser I'appareil sans la cuve.

5. FERMEZ ET VEROUILLEZ LE COUVERCLE

* Vérifiez que le joint est bien monté sur son
support. Pour cela, faites tourner tout
doucement le joint dans les deux sens
pour s’assurer qu’il est bien positionné.

* Placez le couvercle sur I'appareil et faites-
le tourner dans le sens inverse des aiguilles
d’'une montre jusqu’'d ce que Vvous
enfendiez le son " clic " - fig. 9 + 10.

6. MONTEZ LA VALVE DE SECURITE

e Placez la valve de sécurité et assurez-vous
que cefte derniére est sur F; Notez, qu’il
est normal, qu’une fois fixée la valve bouge.
Vérifiez que le doigt d’aroma soit abaissé
avant de commencer 4 cuire sous pression
(ce qui signifie que le couvercle est
correctement fermé) - fig. 11.

7. CONNECTEZ LE CORDON ELECTRIQUE

* Connectez le cordon - fig 5. L'écran
affichera [--], Assurez-vous que la prise
soit bien connectée a I'appareil et a
une prise de terre.

8. REGLAGES
Reportez-vous au tableau suivant :

FONCTIONS CARACTERISTIQUES

RECETTES COMMENTAIRES

Meilleure conservation des

Basse pression
40 Kpa

vitamines durant la cuisson.
ldéal pour la cuisson des
poissons et des légumes &

I'eau dans le panier vapeur.

Riz au lait de coco,
mangue et passion, flan
fruit de la passion...

Cuisson couvercle fermé
uniquement.

Haute pression

Cette fonction permet une
cuisson plus rapide des viandes,

Saumon d la ciboulette...

Cuisson couvercle fermé

70 Kpa des légumes, des volailles et des uniquement.
produits congelés.
Utilisez cette fonction pour Cuisson couvercle ouvert.
faire revenir les aliments RN Dorer les aliments avant de cuir
h Couscous marocain & ; -
Dorer avant cuisson ou pour I"‘agneau, goulash. . sous pression. La fempérature
faire frire avec une petite pré-programmeée pour cette
quantité d’huile. fonction est de 180°C.
Utilisez cette fonction pour Cuisson couvercle ouvert,
cuire rapidement les : . Faire revenir des ognons ou
Sauter légumes avec de petites Risofto aux champignons, légumes avant de cuir sous pression.

quantités d’huile ou de
liquide sans les dorer.

purées, compotes...

La température pré-programmée
pour cette foncfion est de 140°C.




FONCTIONS CARACTERISTIQUES RECETTES COMMENTAIRES
Cette fonction permet de
cuire d basse température. S . . -
m S’utilise pour ajouter des OUPS Japondaise au miso, |
Mijoter ingrédients & a fin de I farfalle o%i’rsr;gg, tajine de Cuisson couvercle ouvert.
Cuisson ou pour ferminer la P
cuisson.
Automatique d la fin de la
cuisson. Maintien les aliments Il est recommandé de ne pas
o~ au chaud jusqu’d 12h. utiliser cette fonction plus
Mgc'%eundou Lindicateur lumineux Toutes les recettes. d’une heure, notamment pour
s'allumera et I'appareil les aliments fragiles car cela
émettra un bip pour indiquer pourrait modifier leur texture.
que la cuisson est terminée.

CONSEILS DE CUISSON

1. CUISSON AVEC MINUTEUR

¢ Le minuteur s’ufilise seulement pour les
fonctions de cuisson & haute et basse
pression.

* Quand I'appareil est en veille, appuyez sur
le bouton () pour sélectionner la fonction
- fig. 12.

. Appguyez sur () pour régler le temps - fig. 13,
aprés lequel le cycle de cuisson se termine.

* Appuyez sur (; pour commencer la
cuisson - fig. 14. La lumiére de la fonction
sélectionnée s’'arrétera de clignoter.

e 'écran affiche le compte & rebours.
indique que la cuisson se terminera dans
10 minutes.

-Le temps augmente par ajout d'une
minute entfre 1 et 40 minutes.

-Le temps augmente par agjout de
5 minutes entre 40 et 99 minutes.

2. CUISSON SANS MINUTEUR

» Toujours cusiner avec le couvercle ouvert
lorsque vous utilisez les fonctions Sauter,
Dorer ou Mijoter.

e Quand l"'appareil est en veille, I'écran
indique [=.-]. Appuyez sur le bouton @ pour
sélectionner la fonction désirée. Lindicateur
de la fonction correspondante clignote.
Appuyez sur (-) pour commencer la cuisson
- fig. 14. lindicateur de la fonction s’ arréte
de clignofter.

* Pendant la cuisson, I'écran indique [-4). Le
point situé en bas & droite de I'écran
clignote. Il s’arréte de clignoter quand la
température et la pression nécessaires
sont atteintes.

e Lorsque vous utilisez Minut’Cook pour la
premiére fois, une légére odeur peut se
dégager. Cela est normal.

3. BOUTON ANNULER

* \Jous pouvez modifier ou annuler le
minuteur & n’importe quel moment en
appuyant sur @ pendant la cuisson ou le
réglage - fig. 14.

4., CUISSON A PRESSION

* Quand l'appareil monte en pression, le
doigt d'‘aroma remonte. La double
fermeture de sécurité est alors activée et le
couvercle ne peut pas étre ouvert pendant
la cuisson. N’essayez jamais d’ouvrir le
couvercle lors de la cuisson & pression.

* La cuisson & la vapeur est seulement
possible avec les menus de cuisson &
haute et basse pression.

e Lles premiéres fois que vous utilisez
Minut'Cook, il est possible que vous notiez
une légere fuite au niveau de I'indicateur du
niveau de pression et du joint du couvercle.
Cela est normal et se produit quand la
pression monte.

* Des fuites au niveau de |'ouverture de la
valve peuvent aussi se produire pendant la
cuisson.

e |l est normal qu’une petite quantité de
vapeur s"échappe pendant la cuisson (car
la valve est sécurisée).

5. MAINTIEN AU CHAUD

* A la fin de la cuisson, I"'appareil passe
automatiqguement en mode maintien au
chaud.

¢ La durée de maintien au chaud est de 12h
maximum.

 En mode maintien au chaud &, il est possiole
qu’‘un peu de condensation apparaisse sur
I'anneau supérieur. Cela est normall.

¢ Aprés 12h, I'appareil se met en veile et
I’écran affiche (==,
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¢ Pour éviter une quelconque prolifération de
bactéries, nutilisez pas la fonction maintien
au chaud pour des aliments qui ne peuvent
pas étre conservés & température ambiante
- ex.: viande, poisson, produits laitiers, ceufs...

6. DEMONTAGE DU COUVERCLE

* Positionnez la valve sur I=== pour faire sortir
la pression - fig. 15. Ne laissez pas vos
mains au-dessus de la valve quand la
vapeur s’échappe.

* Comme il se peut que la valve soit chaude,
nous recommandons |'ufilisation d‘un
ustensile de cuisine comme une spatule en
bois pour tourner la valve.

* Débranchez I'appareil - fig. 16.

* Pour enlever le couvercle, tenir la poignée
du couvercle et tournez-le dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre et soulevez le
couvercle - fig. 2 + 3.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

¢ Une fois la cuisson ferminée, débranchez le
cordon d’alimentation avant le nettoyage
- fig. 16. Il est recommandé de nettoyer
|"appareil aprés chaque utilisation.
Nettoyez la jupe inox extérieure avec un
chiffon humide. Ne mettez pas la jupe inox
extérieure dans I'eau et ne versez pas
d’eau & l'intérieur.

Démontez le collecteur & condensat et
lavez-le sous I'eau. Remettez-le dans sa
position d’origine - fig. 17 + 18.

Neftoyez la bague supérieure avec un
chiffon humide.

Lavez l'intérieur du couvercle ainsi que le
joint, la valve, la crépine, la sortie d’air et le
doigt d’aroma. Séchez-les et replacez-les.
Lavez la cuve et les accessoires au lave-
vaisselle - fig. 4. N'utilisez pas de brosse
métallique pour laver la cuve car cela
peut endommager le revétement.

Pour nettoyer le couvercle, séparer le pare
vapeur du couvercle en ftirant sur le doigt
de préhension. Retirer le joint du pare
vapeur. Nettoyer minutieusement les
différents éléments. Remetire le joint, le pare
vapeur d leur place d’origine - fig. 19 + 23.
Pour neftoyer le doigt d’aroma, enlever
doucement le doigt d’aroma, rincez-le et
enlevez tout aliment de la valve ou du joint
- fig. 21 + 22.

e Enlevez la valve de sécurité pour la
nettoyer et la rincer sous I'eau. Une fois
séchée, replacez-la en place dans sa
position d’origine.

* Le conduit de régulation de pression doit

étre vérifié régulierement pour s'assurer

qu’il n“est pas obstrué.

Ne pas plonger I'appareil dans |'eau.

Toujours ufiliser la cuve fournie. Ne pas

mettre d’eau ou d’aliment directement

dans I'appareil.

¢ Si vous plongez par inadvertance votre
appareil dans I'eau ou que vous mettez
de l'eau directement sur la plague
électrique (quand la cuve n’est pas en
place), amenez votre appareil dans un
centre de service agréé.

* Nettoyez votre appreil aprés chaque

utilisation.

Ne rangez pas votre appareil avec le

couvercle fermé.

* Ne portez pas votre appareil par la
poignée du couvercle. Utilisez les
2 poignées situées sur les cotés pour le
fransporter.

* Changez le joint du couvercle tous les
2 ans.

IMPORTANT

14

* Respectez affentivement les instructions. Ne
placez pas I'appareil & proximité d’une
flamme ou d’un objet inflammable. Toujours
placer Minut’Cook sur une surface séche.

* Assurez-vous de respecter les
recommandations  sur  les  volumes
d'ingrédients et d’eau (partie 3. Sortez la
cuve et gjouter les ingrédients).

* N'abimez pas le joint et n’utilisez jomais

d’autres joints que celui fourni (gomme des
joint inclus).

¢ Assurez-vous toujours que la crépine, la valve
de sécurité et le doigt d'aroma soient
toujours propres.

* N'ouvrez pas le couvercle avant que le doigt
d’aroma ne soit descendu.

* Ne laissez pas de matériaux étrangers au
dessus de la valve. Ne remplacez pas la valve.



* Ne laissez pas de torchon entre le couvercle
et la cuve extérieure pour le Iaisser
enfrouvert.

* La plaque électrique et le fond de la jupe
inox doivent toujours étre propres.

* Ne chauffez pas la cuve avec avec une
autre source d’'énergie et ne remplacez pas
la cuve par une autre.

« Utilisez des cuilléres en plastique ou en bois
pour ne pas endommager le revétement de
la cuve.

* Pendant la cuisson et lors de la libération de
la vapeur, I'appareil rejette de la chaleur et
de la vapeur. Eloignez votre visage et vos
mains. Ne tfouchez jamais le couvercle lors de
la cuisson - fig. 24.

*Si une importante quantité de vapeur
s'échappe du collecteur & condensat,
débranchez le cordon électrique en premier,
et amenez I'appareil dans un centre de
service agréé pour le réparer.

« Sil’alarme se déclenche pendant plus d'une
minute, ne vous servez plus de I'appareil.

e Lorsque vous transportez |'appareil, ufilisez
toujours les poignées sur les cotés et non la
poignée du couvercle.

e Vous ne devez pas démonter I'appareil ou
remplacer un de ces composants.

* Ne remplacez pas le cordon électrique par
un autre.

e Laissez I'appareil hors de portée des enfants.

* N'utilisez pas la cuve sur d'autres
équipements ni dans d’autres appareils.

*Si une pression permanente se libére
(pendant plus d’une minute) durant la
cuisson & pression, emmenez |'appareil dans
un service aprés-vente agréé pour le
réparer.

* Ne remplissez pas I'appareil sans la cuve.

e Lorsque vous ouvrez le couvercle, tenez
foujours le couvercle par sa poignée. Dans
certains cas, I'eau bouillante peut étre
coincée entre le couvercle du joint et le
couvercle lui-méme. Cela peut occasionner
de graves brdlures.

PANNES ET SOLUTIONS

PANNES

RAISONS POSSIBLES

SOLUTIONS

L'appareil émet des bips et

|"écran affiche en pression

¢ 'appareil ne peut pas monter

« Vérifiez que le couvercle soit
correctement fermé et que la valve
soif dans la bonne position - fig. 11

L'appareil passe
automatiquement en mode
maintien au chaud sans finir
son cycle de cuisson

e Lorsqu’il N’y a pas assez d'eau
dans la cuve, I'appareil passe
en mode sécurité

* Ajoutez plus d’eau dans la cuve
et recommencez le cycle de
cuisson

Impossible de fermer
le couvercle

¢ Le joint n’est pas
convenablement monté

* le doigt d’aroma est resté en
position haute

* Replacez corectement le joint

« Si cela se produit juste aprés la
cuisson, enlevez la valve. Puis fermez
le couvercle et replacez la valve en
position. Si le produit n'a pas été
utilisé et qu’il est froid, appuyer sur la
barre de licison directement avec
VOS Mains.

Impossible d’ouvrir le couvercle
aprés que la vapeur se soit
échappée

¢ Le doigt d’aroma reste en
position haute

* Appuyez avec précausion sur le
doigt d’aroma avec un outil non
agressif

La vapeur s"échappe du
collecteur & concensat

* Absence de joint

* Ingrédients collés sur le joint
e Usure du joint

* Couvercle mal fermé

* Montez le joint

* Nettoyez le joint

* Remplacez le joint

* Refermez correctement le couvercle

De la vapeur s’échappe du
doigt d’aroma

« Ingrédients collés sous le joint
du doigt d’aroma

¢ Le joint du doigt d’aroma est
endommagé

e Lavez le joint
* Remplacez le joint

* Changez le joint fous les deux ans

Le doigt d’aroma
ne se leve pas

¢ La valve est mal positionnée

 IIn"y pas suffisamment d’eau
et d’ingrédients

 |'air s"échappe du collecteur
& condensat et de la valve

o
* Mettre I'appareil sur =~
¢ Mettre une quantité suffisante de
nourriture ou d’eau dans la cuve
e Envoyer le produit & un service
aprés vente agréé

15
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